Net debt index 0.10  0.24

d) Interest rate risk

i) Sensitivity analysis for interest rate exposure

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial
investment fluctuates due to changes in market interest rates.
The Company is exposed to interest rates on its short-term investments, cash and cash
equivalents and securities denominated in the CDI rate and loans and financing
denominated in the TJLP rate. Sensitivity analyses were conducted in relation to possible
changes in these interest rates.

At the end of the reported year, Management estimated scenarios of changes in the CDI and
TJLP rates. The current scenario used the rates in force at the end of the reported period
and the probable scenarios used rates according to market expectations.

These rates were subject to an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%, and served as a
parameter for the sensitivity tests of adverse scenarios, as shown below.

57

Projected simulation of the CDI and TJLP rates, as shown below:

 Current scenario
Scenario I

(-50%)
Scenario II

(-25%)
Probable
scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

Balance of short-term investments (cash equivalents) 716,574 722,952 726,176 729,329 732,554 735,707
Average rate (% of CDI)  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Projected CDI  0.89% 1.34% 1.78% 2.23% 2.67%

Balance of short-term investments 14,603 14,733 14,799 14,863 14,929 14,993
Average rate (% of CDI)  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Projected CDI  0.89% 1.34% 1.78% 2.23% 2.67%

Balance of Financing for Investment in Machinery and
Equipment - FINAME (BNDES)

93,957 102,141 103,287 104,443 105,598 106,754

Interest on financing (TJLP + 6.25%)  8.71% 9.93% 11.16% 12.39% 13.62%
Projected TJLP  2.46% 3.68% 4.91% 6.14% 7.37%

Balance of working capital loans 546,441 642,396 649,063 655,784 662,505 669,226
Interest on loans (TJLP + 15.10%)  17.56% 18.78% 20.01% 21.24% 22.47%
Projected TJLP  2.46% 3.68% 4.91% 6.14% 7.37%

Leasing balance 72,365 75,166 76,048 76,938 77,829 78,719
Interest on leasing (TJLP + 1.41%)  3.87% 5.09% 6.32% 7.55% 8.78%
Projected TJLP  2.46% 3.68% 4.91% 6.14% 7.37%

Balance of debentures 488,790   510,932   516,895   522,908   528,920   534,932
Interest on debentures (TJLP + 2.07%)   4.53% 5.75% 6.98% 8.21% 9.44%
Projected TJLP   2.46% 3.68% 4.91% 6.14% 7.37%

58

ii) Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments

The fair value hierarchy levels 1 to 3 were based on the degree to which the fair value is
observable:

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those resulting from quoted prices (unadjusted) in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 fair value measurements are obtained from inputs other than quoted prices
included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices)
or indirectly (derived from prices), and

• Level 3 fair value measurements are inputs obtained through appraisal techniques that